Avondale

Aspiiing. Achieving. Accelerating. Neighborhood and Family Services Department

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85
NFS 20-030

Addendum No. 1

Date: Feb. 4, 2020
From: Loretta Browning, Senior Buyer
Subject: Addendum No. 1 to Solicitation No. NFS 20-030

Bid Deadline: Feb. 12, 2020 5:00 p.m. (local time, Phoenix, Arizona)
PURPOSE

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract and clarifies, corrects, or modifies the original
Invitation for Bids document prepared by the City of Avondale. Acknowledge receipt of this
Addendum in the space provided on the attached “Acknowledgment of Addenda Received” form;
this acknowledgement must accompany the submitted bid. Failure to do so may subject the bidder
to disqualification.

This Addendum No. 1 consists of modifications to the following:

1. Section 3.3: Contract Time is hereby amended to add subsection 3.3.1 and 3.3.2 which
read as follows:
3.3.1 The City may consider extending contract time due to long lead time on canopies and
signage. Bidder shall specify a lead time on the attached Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2, Exhibit 3,
and Exhibit 4.
3.3.2 Lead time will not be a part of the evaluation, and the Contractor must make all efforts
to accomplish the work described within the contract time.

2. Exhibits C-1, C-2, C-3, and C-4 are hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibits 1, 2, 3,
and 4 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modification includes:

e Exhibit 1 to 4: Requirement to enter lead time for canopies and signage

02042020 JL



e Exhibit 1 Michael G. Velazquez State Farm Agency is hereby amended to read as
follows:

0 ALT No. 1.1 Add CMU screen wall and concrete footing, if it’s not
accepted curbing shall be painted for identification.

e Exhibit 2 Paletas La Michoakana is hereby amended to add Line Item 10
Installation of Existing Security Cameras. The existing security cameras shall be
permanently installed at/near current location, the Contractor shall take
consideration of the placement of the cameras, so the view is not obstructed by any
new structures.

3. Bidders shall include permit fee(s) into the total price, the awarded contractor shall be
responsible for working with City’s Building Division to obtain all necessary permits
including, but not limited to signs, canopies, and electrical work.

4. The first part of Exhibit D Wage Determination “General Decision Number: AZ20200031
01/03/2020” is hereby deleted and replaced with “General Decision Number
AZ202000031 01/31/2020” attached hereto as Exhibit 5. CFR Title 29 Part 3 and 5, CFR
Title 135.38 sec. 3 and CFR Title 24 Part 135 remain unchanged.

02042020 JL



EXHIBIT 1
TO
ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030

[Revised Exhibit C-1 PROJECT #1 - Michael G. Velazquez State Farm Agency]

See the following page.

02042020 JL



NOTE: Pricing shall be all-inclusive such as permits, overhead, profit, design, taxes, equipment, labor and
material., All pricing blanks must be filled in. Incomplete or unfilled spaces in the Bid Price Sheet shall result

REVISED EXHIBIT C-1

INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030

Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85
PROJECT #1 - Michael G. Velazquez State Farm Agency

in a determination that a Bid is non-responsive.

Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost
1 Windows SF 60 $ $
2 Door EA 1 $ $
3 Paving SF 100 $ $
Subtotal | $
4 Windows SF 60 $ $
5 Door EA 1 $ $
6 Paint Masonry/ Concrete SF 1,600 $ $
7 Paint Steel LS 1 $ $
Electrical and Signage
8 Signage Lead Tir%e:g Days LS ! $ $
9 Window Decal LS 1 $ $
10 Concrete Sidewalk SF 100 $ $
Metal Roof and Wall Deck
11 Canopy Lead time: Days SF 190 $ $
Subtotal | $

ADD ALTERNATE(S), per Technical Specification Section 01 2300

Add CMU screen wall and concrete
footing, if it is cut the step off the
ALT.No.11 ramp shall be pained in yellow for SF 50 $ $
identification.
ALT. No. 1.2 Add aluminum soffit and wall panel SE 190 $ $
to the front canopy
Subtotal | $
TOTAL, INCLUDING ADD ALTERNATE(S) | $

Company Name:

Date:
ACCEPTANCE OF OPTIONAL ITEMS
ALT.No.1.1 Yes_ No_ Authorized By:
ALT.No.1.2 Yes No Authorized By:

* ALL BIDS ARE PRESUMED TO INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE TAXES. PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ARIZ.
REV. STAT. § 42-5075(P) APPLIES TO THE PROJECT CONTEMPLATED WITHIN THIS CONTRACT.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK CONTEMPLATED BY THE PLANS
FOR THE PROJECT IS BID ON THE PRICE SHEET.

Addendum No. 1 02/04/2020



02042020 JL

EXHIBIT 2 (Revised C-2)
TO
ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030

[Revised Exhibit C-2 PROJECT #2 - Paletas La Michoakana]

See the following page.



REVISED EXHIBIT C-2

INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030
Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85

PROJECT #2 - Paletas La Michoakana
NOTE: Pricing shall be all-inclusive such as permits, overhead, profit, design, taxes, equipment, labor and
material., All pricing blanks must be filled in. Incomplete or unfilled spaces in the Bid Price Sheet shall result
in a determination that a Bid is non-responsive.

Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
1 Windows SF 55 $ $
2 Miscellaneous LS 1 $ $
Subtotal $
IMPROVEMENTS |
3 Aluminum Frame and Slat Cover SF 40 $ $
4 Windows SF 55 $ $
5 Door EA 1 $ $
6 Paint Allowance LS 1 $ $
Electrical and Signage
! Signage Lead Time: Days LS ! $ $
8 Window Decal LS 1 $ $
9 Standoff Signage LS 1 $ $
Installation of Existing Security
10 Cameras* Job 1 $ $
*The existing security cameras shall be permanently installed at/near current location, the Contractor shall take consideration of $
the placement of the cameras, so the view won’t be blocked by any new structures. Subtotal
ADD ALTERNATE(S), per Technical Specification Section 01 2300
ALT. No. 2.1 Add West Sign LS 1
Add structural framing to reinforce adobe
ALT. No. 2.2 construction at replacement windows. SF 1
Remove and replace the existing front
ALT. No. 2.3 door in kind EA 1 $
ALT. No. 2.4 | Add security door EA 1 $
Subtotal | $
TOTAL, INCLUDING ADD ALTERNATE(S) | $

Company Name:

Date:
ACCEPTANCE OF OPTIONAL ITEMS
ALT.No.21 Yes__ No__ Authorized By:
ALT.No.22 Yes No Authorized By:
ALT.No.23 Yes No Authorized By:
ALT.No.24 Yes No Authorized By:

* ALL BIDS ARE PRESUMED TO INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE TAXES. PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ARIZ.
REV. STAT. § 42-5075(P) APPLIES TO THE PROJECT CONTEMPLATED WITHIN THIS CONTRACT.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK CONTEMPLATED BY THE PLANS
FOR THE PROJECT IS BID ON THE PRICE SHEET.

Addendum No. 1 02/04/2020



02042020 JL

EXHIBIT 3
TO
ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030

[Revised Exhibit C-3 PROJECT #3 - Alliance Notary Services]

See the following page.



NOTE: Pricing shall be all-inclusive such as permits, overhead, profit, design, taxes, equipment, labor and
material., All pricing blanks must be filled in. Incomplete or unfilled spaces in the Bid Price Sheet shall result

REVISED EXHIBIT C-3

INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030
Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85

PROJECT #3 - Alliance Notary Services

in a determination that a Bid is non-responsive.

Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost
1 Exterior Finish System SF 190 $ $
2 Windows SF 65 $ $
3 Door EA 1 $ $
4 Mansard Roof System and Structure SF 90 $ $
5 Miscellaneous LS 1 $ $
Subtotal | $

IMPROVEMENTS |

6 Stucco Finish System and Paint SF 275 $ $
7 Windows SF 65 $ $
8 Door EA 1 $ $
9 Misc. Paint LS 1 $ $
10 Wall Infill SF 10 $ $
11 Metal Coping LF 35 $ $
Electrical and Signage

12 Signhage Lead Tir%e:g Days LS ! $ $
13 Window Decal LS 1 $ $
14 Paint Existing Stucco to Remain SF 800 $ $
Subtotal | $

TOTAL, INCLUDING ADD ALTERNATE(S) | $

Company Name:

Date:

* ALL BIDS ARE PRESUMED TO INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE TAXES. PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ARIZ.
REV. STAT. § 42-5075(P) APPLIES TO THE PROJECT CONTEMPLATED WITHIN THIS CONTRACT.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK CONTEMPLATED BY THE PLANS
FOR THE PROJECT IS BID ON THE PRICE SHEET.

Addendum No. 1 02/04/2020



02042020 JL

EXHIBIT 4
TO
ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030

[Revised Exhibit C-4 PROJECT #4 - S&S Property Management]

See the following page.



REVISED EXHIBITC-4

INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030
Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85

PROJECT #4 - S&S Property Management
NOTE: Pricing shall be all-inclusive such as permits, overhead, profit, design, taxes, equipment, labor and
material., All pricing blanks must be filled in. Incomplete or unfilled spaces in the Bid Price Sheet shall result
in a determination that a Bid is non-responsive.

Item Description Unit Quantity | Unit Cost Total
1 Door and Security Gate EA 1 $ $
2 Canopy and Supports SF 95 $ $
3 Miscellaneous LS 1 $ $
Subtotal | $
4 Door EA 1 $ $
5 Security Door EA 1 $ $
Premanufactured Aluminum Cano
6 Canopy Lead Time: DF;.))//S SF 90 $ $
7 Paint Masonry/ Concrete SF 1,400 $ $
8 Electrical LS 1 $ $
9 Window Decal LS 1 $ $
Subtotal | $
ADD ALTERNATE(S), per Technical Specification Section 01 2300
Replace the existing aluminum frame
ALT. No. 4.1 and window system with new, per SF 95 $ $
Technical Specification. Sec. 01 2300
Replace existing mail drop with new,
ALT. No. 4.2 per Technical Specification. Sec. 01 LS 1 $ $
2300
Subtotal | $

TOTAL, INCLUDING ADD ALTERNATE(S) | $

Company Name:

Date:
ACCEPTANCE OF ALTERNATE ITEMS
ALT.No.4.1 Yes No Authorized By:
ALT.No0.4.2 Yes No Authorized By:

Company Name: Date:

* ALL BIDS ARE PRESUMED TO INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE TAXES. PLEASE BE ADVISED
THAT ARIZ. REV. STAT. 8§ 42-5075(P) APPLIES TO THE PROJECT CONTEMPLATED WITHIN
THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK
CONTEMPLATED BY THE PLANS FOR THE PROJECT IS BID ON THE PRICE SHEET.

Addendum No. 1 02/04/2020



02042020 JL

EXHIBIT 5
TO
ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. NFS 20-030

[Revised Exhibit D: Example Wage Determination]

See the following pages.



2/3/2020 beta.SAM.gov

"General Decision Number: AZ20200031 01/31/2020
Superseded General Decision Number: AZ20190031
State: Arizona
Construction Type: Building
County: Maricopa County in Arizona.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (does not include single family
homes or apartments up to and including 4 stories).

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage
of $10.80 for calendar year 2020 applies to all contracts
subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is
awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January
1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor
must pay all workers in any classification listed on this wage
determination at least $10.80 per hour (or the applicable wage
rate listed on this wage determination, if it is higher) for
all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year
2020. If this contract is covered by the EO and a
classification considered necessary for performance of work on
the contract does not appear on this wage determination, the
contractor must pay workers in that classification at least the
wage rate determined through the conformance process set forth
in 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii) (or the EO minimum wage rate,if it is
higher than the conformed wage rate). The EO minimum wage rate
will be adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to
the above-mentioned types of contracts entered into by the
federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act
itself, but it does not apply to contracts subject only to the
Davis-Bacon Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR
5.1(a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor
requirements and worker protections under the EO is available
at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number Publication Date
%] 01/03/2020
1 01/31/2020

ASBE©O73-002 08/01/2019

Rates Fringes
ASBESTOS WORKER/HEAT & FROST
INSULATOR. .t vttt iiiieiinnneennnn $ 40.84 14.52
‘BoILes27-ee1 16/01/2007

Rates Fringes
BOILERMAKER. ..o v viiiiiii i iinennns $ 35.30 28.41
‘BRAZO003-00 07/01/2009

Rates Fringes
BRICKLAYER. .. it iiiiiiiieinennnn $ 25.31 8.13

ZONE PAY:

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/AZ20200031/1?index=wd&keywords=_&is_active=true&sort=-modifiedDate&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_s...

177



2/3/2020 beta.SAM.gov

(Radius miles from the intersection of Central Ave. and
Washington St., Phoenix, AZ)

: 0-60 miles- Base Rate

: 61-75 miles- Base Rate plus $2.00 per hour

: 75-100 miles- Base Rate plus $3.00 per hour

: 101-200 miles- Base Rate plus $3.50 per hour
: Over 200 miles- Base Rate plus $6.50 per hour

Zone
Zone
Zone
Zone
Zone

monNw>

CARPO408-009 07/01/2019

Rates Fringes
CARPENTER (Excludes
Acoustical Ceiling
Installation, Drywall
Finishing/Taping, Drywall
Hanging, Form Work, and Metal
Stud Installation)............... $ 27.89 12.23
CARP1327-001 07/01/2019
Rates Fringes
CARPENTER (Drywall Hanging
ONLY) ettt ettt $ 26.24 8.86
* ELECO640-005 01/01/2020
Rates Fringes
ELECTRICIAN (Includes Low
Voltage Wiring; Excludes
Installation of Alarms and
Sound and Communication
SYyStems) ..t ee it $ 30.00 11.05
ENGI®428-012 07/01/2019
Rates Fringes
POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
(1) Oiler.eeeeeineennnnnnn. $ 25.94 11.04
(2) Crane under 15 tons..... $ 29.21 11.04
(3) Crane,15 tons to 100
tons, Tower Crane........... $ 30.29 11.04
(4) Crane, 100 tons and
0T $ 31.32 11.04
TRONOO75-011 08/01/2019
Rates Fringes
IRONWORKER, STRUCTURAL AND
ORNAMENTAL . v v v iiiiiiiieeiennnns $ 27.80 19.05
Zone 1: © to 50 miles from City Hall in Phoenix or Tucson
Zone 2: 050 to 100 miles - Add $4.00
Zone 3: 100 to 150 miles - Add $5.00
Zone 4: 150 miles & over - Add $6.50

LABO1184-010 06/01/2019

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/AZ20200031/1?index=wd&keywords=&is_active=true&sort=-modifiedDate&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_s...  2/7



2/3/2020 beta.SAM.gov

Rates Fringes
LABORER (MASON TENDER-BRICK)..... $ 20.88 5.71
PAINOGO86-006 04/01/2017
Rates Fringes
DRYWALL FINISHER/TAPER
ZONE A. ittt $ 20.05 6.68
ZONE B....ovviiiiinninnnnnns $ 23.55 6.68

ZONE PAY:

ZONE A: Free Zone: A distance of 9 to 100 miles from the old
Phoenix courthouse.

ZONE B: A distance of 101 miles and over from the old Phoenix
courthouse: $3.50 per hour over ZONE A

PLAS@394-001 07/01/2019

Rates Fringes
CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...$ 25.08 8.57
PLUM@469-002 07/01/2016
Rates Fringes
PLUMBER/PIPEFITTER
Cononino, Maricopa, and
B (= $ 36.35 17.00
Pima.....ooiviiiiiiiniiennn. $ 34.45 17.00
SFAZ0669-001 04/01/2019
Rates Fringes
SPRINKLER FITTER (Fire
Sprinklers) .. ..o eiiieeiennnenn. $ 34.25 22.91
SHEE©®359-002 07/01/2019
Rates Fringes
SHEET METAL WORKER: (HVAC
Duct Installation Only)
Zone l...iiiiiieennennnennns $ 36.15 18.69
SUAZ2012-020 05/30/2012
Rates Fringes
ACOUSTICAL CEILING MECHANIC...... $ 21.14 3.14
CARPENTER (Form Work Only)....... $ 19.67 5.45
CARPENTER (Metal Stud
Installation)......c.covvvvvneennn. $ 16.23 0.00
CAULKER. « v vttt iiii it i iianns $ 16.01 0.00

ELECTRICIAN (Alarm

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/AZ20200031/1?index=wd&keywords=&is_active=true&sort=-modifiedDate&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_s...  3/7



2/3/2020 beta.SAM.gov
Installation)............cccvnn.. $ 18.31 4.68

ELECTRICIAN (Installation of
Sound and Communication

Systems) ..ttt $ 17.20 2.87
FIREPROOFER. ... vviiiiiennnn. $ 15.00 0.00
GLAZIER. . v iiii ittt iiiiiiiennnns $ 18.67 1.44
INSTALLER - SIGN......ccvivvveennn.. $ 19.16 3.58
INSULATOR - BATT....iiiiiiinnnnnn $ 11.96 3.06
IRONWORKER, REINFORCING.......... $ 14.92 0.00
LABORER: Asphalt Raker.......... $ 15.18 1.30
LABORER: Common or General...... $ 13.80 2.24

LABORER: Concrete Saw (Hand

Held/Walk Behind)................ $ 21.00 7.37
LABORER: Fence Erection......... $ 19.73 0.00
LABORER: Landscape &

Irrigation.........coiviiin.. $ 11.33 0.43
LABORER: Mason Tender -
Cement/Concrete........ccvvvnnn.. $ 15.24 3.90
LABORER: Pipelayer.............. $ 15.10 0.85
LABORER: Plaster Tender......... $ 12.00 0.00
LABORER: Power Tool Operator....$ 14.85 4.20
LATHER. . e i it i ittt iieens $ 16.15 0.00
MASON - STONE......cvvviieennnnns $ 18.48 0.82
MILLWRIGHT ... oevviiineiiiiinnnns $ 20.00 2.87
OPERATOR:

Backhoe/Excavator/Trackhoe....... $ 19.20 2.47
OPERATOR: Bulldozer............. $ 21.12 6.14
OPERATOR: Drill Rig Caissons....$ 19.06 2.39
OPERATOR: Drill................. $ 19.16 0.00
OPERATOR: Forklift.............. $ 17.36 0.00
OPERATOR: Grader/Blade.......... $ 21.00 7.07
OPERATOR: Loader (Front End)....$ 18.55 0.95
OPERATOR: Paver (Asphalt,

Aggregate, and Concrete)......... $ 21.09 3.96
OPERATOR: Roller................ $ 25.00 0.00
OPERATOR: Scraper........ceeeee. $ 21.41 0.00

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/AZ20200031/1?index=wd&keywords=&is_active=true&sort=-modifiedDate&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_s...  4/7



2/3/2020 beta.SAM.gov

OPERATOR: Screed.......covveunn. $ 22.17 4.42
OPERATOR: Trencher........c.v.o... $ 15.01 0.58

PAINTER: Brush, Roller,
Spray and Steel...........c.vuv.n. $ 16.53 2.63

PLASTERER. .. cvviiiiiiiiiinnennnn $ 16.71 0.00
ROOFER, Includes
Waterproofing, and

Installation of Metal Roofs...... $ 16.71 1.67

SHEET METAL WORKER, Excludes

HVAC Duct Installation........... $ 18.85 2.79
TERRAZZO WORKER/SETTER........... $ 21.13 0.00
TILE FINISHER.......iiiviieennnn. $ 12.50 0.00
TILE SETTER..... ... $ 15.00 0.00
TRUCK DRIVER: Dump Trucks....... $ 15.55 1.42
TRUCK DRIVER: Pickup Truck...... $ 11.00 0.87
TRUCK DRIVER: Water Truck....... $ 17.72 4.21
TRUCKDRIVER: 3 and 4 Axle....... $ 19.29 1.36

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
operation to which welding is incidental.

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the
Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017. If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking. Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).

The body of each wage determination lists the classification
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/AZ20200031/1?index=wd&keywords=_&is_active=true&sort=-modifiedDate&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_s...

5/7



2/3/2020 beta.SAM.gov

cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local),
a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate
(weighted union average rate).

Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed
in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""SU"" or
""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUM@198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of
the union which prevailed in the survey for this
classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198
indicates the local union number or district council number
where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number,
005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing
the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the
most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1,
2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate
changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing
this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that

no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and
the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average
rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that
classification. As this weighted average rate includes all
rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and
non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates
the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average
calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates
the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which
these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007
in the example, is an internal number used in producing the
wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion
date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a
new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate
that no single majority rate prevailed for those
classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the
classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010
08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union
average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in
the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage
determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of
each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current
negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is
based.

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/AZ20200031/1?index=wd&keywords=_&is_active=true&sort=-modifiedDate&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_s...

6/7



2/3/2020 beta.SAM.gov

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:

* an existing published wage determination

a survey underlying a wage determination

a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on
a wage determination matter

a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted
because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the
Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial
contact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.)
and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
process described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
Wage and Hour Division

U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an
interested party (those affected by the action) can request
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information (wage
payment data, project description, area practice material,
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

END OF GENERAL DECISION"

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/AZ20200031/1?index=wd&keywords=&is_active=true&sort=-modifiedDate&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_s... 7/7



CITY OF AVONDALE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA RECEIVED
INVITATION FOR BIDS

Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85
NFS 20-030

Addendum No. 1

, affirms that ADDENDUM No. 1 has been

(Name of Vendor/Designee)
received and that the information contained in ADDENDUM No. 1 has been incorporated in

formulating the Vendor’s Offer.

2020

Signed Date

Print Name

Title

Company Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

END OF ADDENDUM No. 1

02042020 JL





